4,977 shares at the par value of USD 1, representing 24.89% of all registered and paid-up shares of SGAH, at

the total value of USD 25 million or equivalent to approximately Baht 827 million and (2) grant of loan by the

Company to SGAH at the total amount of USD 40 million or equivalent to approximately Baht 1,311 million,

with the interest rate of 10.00% per annum for a period of 3 years ((1) and (2) collectively referred to as the

“Transaction”). The loan of USD 40 million is secured by the personal guarantee of the owner of Sakthi Group,

Dr. Manickam Mahalingam, and CEO of Sakthi Automotive Group USA, Inc., Mr. Lalit Kumar, and the pledge

of shares in SGAH and its subsidiary to the Company.

The Company sees good opportunity to gain stronger footprint in the global market by this investment. Also,

the Company will have in general greater management participation in SGAH to give more support and

necessary controls in the weak areas with the increase in the Company’s direct and indirect equity holding in

SGAH from 25.10% to 49.99% of all registered and paid-up shares of SGAH.

List of shareholders

(SGAH)

Pre-Subscription
New share

subscription

Post-Subscription

Number of

shares
% Holding

Number of

shares
% Holding

ABT Auto Investments Limited 7,490 74.90 - 7,490 50.01

AAPICO Hitech PLC 2,410 24.10 4,927 7,337 48.99

AAPICO Investment Pte. Ltd.

(a 100-percent subsidiary of the Company)
100 1.00 50 150 1.00

Total 10,000 100.00 4,977 14,977 100.00

99 หมู่ทีÉ 1 นิคมอุตสาหกรรมไฮเทค ตาํบลบา้นเลน อาํเภอบางปะอิน จงัหวดัพระนครศรีอยธุยา 13160 ประเทศไทย โทรศพัท ์(035) 350 880 โทรสาร (035) 350 881 www.aapico.com

99 Moo 1, Hitech Industrial Estate, Tambol Ban Lane, Amphur Bangpa-in, Ayuthaya Province 13160, Thailand  Tel (035) 350 880  Fax (035) 350 881  Website: www.aapico.com

Notification of the additional investment in Sakthi Global Auto Holdings Limited

 2

SGAH is not a connected person of the Company under the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory

Board Tor. Jor. 21/2551 Re: Connected Transaction Rules dated 31 August 2008 and the Notification of the